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ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Adoption of Agenda.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Adoption of minutes of the regular Council meeting held April 29, 2024.

PROCLAMATIONS

Carrie Davis and Brittni Ford with Victim Services — South West will attend to proclaim
May 12 to May 18, 2024 as “Victims and Survivors of Crime Week”.

DELEGATIONS

Harold Robinson, Special Olympics Saskatchewan Athlete, and Lynda Lemay, Special
Olympics Bowling Coach, will attend to share in Harold’s achievements at the 2024
Special Olympics Canada National Games.

PUBLIC HEARINGS/PUBLIC NOTICE MATTERS/ORDERS

ITEMS FOR ACTION

Accounts.
Report regarding Cancellation of Council Meetings.

REPORTS FOR INFORMATION

BYLAWS

Bill No. 7 — 2024 A bylaw to establish the Mill Rate.
Notice given April 1, 2024.

Bill No. 8 — 2024 A bylaw to establish the Mill Rate Factors.
Notice given April 1, 2024.
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Bill No. 9 — 2024 A bylaw to establish a Special Levy for Funding of the Long-Term
Care Facility.
Notice given April 1, 2024.

Bill No. 10 — 2024 A bylaw to establish the 2024 Assessment Exemption of Certain
Properties.
Notice given April 1, 2024.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

4 Swift Current City Detachment Community Policing Report for April 2024.
5 Truth and Reconciliation Committee Meeting Agenda from May 1, 2024.

COMMUNICATIONS

ITEMS REQUESTED TO BE DISCUSSED EN CAMERA

REPORTS OF COUNCIL MEMBERS/ENQUIRIES

ADJOURNMENT

NEXT MEETING DATE:

Monday, May 27, 2024 - 6:30 p.m.



April 30, 2024
TO: Council
FROM: Kari Cobler, General Manager of Corporate Services

RE: Accounts

Enclosed are the General Revenue Fund Disbursements for the period
Apr 17 - 29, 2024
Current

Year to Date

Regular Accounts 202,848.99
Payroll Benefits 323,621.39
School Payments {Holy Trinity RCSSD #22) -
School Payments {Minister of Finance) -
Sask Power - (Energy Purchase) S
Sask Power -
SaskEnergy -
SaskTel -

General Contractors:

Aevitas Inc -
Arboriculture Canada Training S
Armstrong Implements 19,112.59
Associated Engineering 11,426.27
B & A Petroleum 55,931.51
Brandt Tractor Ltd -
Bridal Builders 26,007.30
C & D Machine & Welding -
Chemtrade West Ltd 17,980.49
Chinook Regional Library =
Cleartech Industries 15,108.48
CloudPermit Inc -
Dayforce (Ceridian) -
Delco Automation Inc -
Directdial.com 24,635.34
Eecol Electric Ltd 10,122.28
Flaman Sales -
Flocor Inc -
FP Teleset Francotyp e
GFL Environmental Inc 49,168.35
Gordon Ralph Tams o
Hach Sales & Service Canada -
Integrity Electrical Services =
KK Golf Management Inc 34,394.90
Knudsen Excavating -
Lee's Tree Care & Landscaping -
Leeville Contruction Ltd 80,404.75
Len's Plumbing & Heating -
Mid Continental Pump Supply -
Onactuate Consulting Inc e

2,185,791.09
3,229,463.75
122,038.77
514,143.54
5,192,786.17
14,751.42
320,320.40
63,855.12

20,901.12
11,457 .34
26,004.99
31,640.16
192,003.15
25,251.40
33,000.30
14,687.58
89,477.97
227,881.50
36,655.48
21,090.00
70,289.22
76,717.65
24,839.58
62,747.68
12,225.15
29,239.91
73,500.00
258,578.62
23,463.11
26,754.52
18,622.68
50,880.92
47,126.63
49,584.86
207,483.94
43,232.28
33,300.00
16,305.91



Paradise Pools

Pioneer Co-op

PTI Utility Supply Ltd

RCMP

Redhead Equipment Ltd
Riverside Electric Ltd

Rock Solid Trucking Ltd

Rocky Mountain Phoenix
Saskatchewan Abilities Council
Saskatchewan Public Safety Agency
SGl

Southern Star Trucking & Excavation Ltd
Southwest Cultural Development Group Inc
SUMA

Superior North America Inc

Swift Current Diesel

Swift Current Lions Club

Tacel Ltd

Tourism Swift Current

Triways Disposal Services

Uline Canada

United Paving (1983) Ltd

United Rentals of Canada
Valmont West Coast Engineering
Vertex Inc

Vigiliant Consulting Services
Wastequip (Toter LLC)
Wheatland Machine Shop

Wiebe Contracting

Windscape Kite Club

Y & K Cleaning Ltd

TOTAL

RECOMMENDATION:

| recommend that $870,762.64 in disbursements be approved.

REPORT PREPARED BY:
Lisa Hagen, Accounts Payable Supervisor

SIGNATURE: M'
APPROVAL: o] A

| concur with the recommendation

16,644.45
77,034.55
65,404.55
1,263,083.68
59,717.30
61,568.43
75,382.54
19,101.72
171,351.89
35,175.00
65,167.68
58,933.90
60,000.00
21,526.17
18,624.39
13,319.96
12,000.00
10,039.05
60,791.90
328,770.64
13,644.93
63,725.54
32,766.92
119,061.75
11,820.39
197,017.08
55,783.52
54,455.98
34,627.45
25,000.00
40,896.84

$

870,762.64

$

16,640,531.11

Jimﬂ& CAO
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SWIFT CURRENT C.A.O. Report

Date: May 1, 2024

To: Chief Administrative Officer
From: City Clerk

Subject: Cancellation of Council Meetings
BACKGROUND

For the past number of years, City Council has reduced the number of Council meetings held
during the summer months to accommodate vacation time for members of Council and
Administration.

DISCUSSION

Administration will continue to work within the current time parameters to ensure all matters
are brought before Council prior to the onset of summer vacation. In the event a time
sensitive matter should arise, a special Council meeting can be called with Council’s consent.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Council meetings of July 8" and August 6", 2024 be cancelled.

2)//54/% 2

ackie Schlamp, City Clerk

CAO Recommendation:

I concur with the recommendation.

Ji nes, CAO



COMMUNITY POLICING REPORT

To: The Mayor From: N.C.O. In Charge Month of
City of Swift Current Swift Current City Det. | April 2024

Date Prepared
2024-05-07

Phone No.
(306) 778-4870

OFFENCES REPORTED AND/OR COMMITTED IN COMMUNITY

VIOLATION Apr/2024 | Apr/2023 | Apr/2022 | YTD YTD | YTD
2024 2023 2022

Fatal Motor Vehicle Accident - - - - - -
Injury Motor Vehicle Accident 3 2 - 5 4 7
Reportable Vehicle Accident 5 15 8 25 45 48
Fail to Remain (Hit & Run) 9 9 8 26 33 28
Provincial Traffic Offence 158 142 240 659 495 860
Impaired Driving Offence 4 13 10 27 30 27
Liquor Act 1 9 4 12 18 16
Coroners Act 4 2 2 9 13 14
Mental Health Act 21 12 20 86 64 73
Other Criminal Code 31 29 31 109 134 117
Weapons Offence 4 5 1 5 9 9
Drug Enforcement 8 7 i 21 34 22
Sexual Offences 1 2 - 15 7/ 4
Robbery/Extortion/Harassment 24 7, 13 48 42 52
Assault (excl. Sexual Assault) 16 12 24 67 44 62
Theft Under $5,000 24 16 19 85 84 62
Theft Over $5,000 2 3 3 12 18 8
Possession Stolen Property - 5 3 11 10 10
Mischief 53 25 31 146 122 79
Fraud 13 8 13 52 26 47
Break & Enter — Business 3 - - 7 2 1
Break & Enter — Residence 4 1 1 9 16 i
Break & Enter - Other 14 2 1 23 5 3
Arson - - - - 1 -
Missing Person 1 1 - 6 10 4
Peace Bond - - - 1 - -
Criminal Record Checks 196 155 207 572 454 533
Total Occurrences 486 386 425 1709 1576 | 1473

SRS

(EM. /Gﬁ)gl‘i), Staff Sergeant

Detachment Commander
Swift Current City Detachment



Truth and Reconciliation Committee
(oo aesday, May 1, 2024
12:30 pm to 1:30 pm
Zoom Meeting
Land Acknowledgement

I would like to acknowledge that we are gathered here on Treaty 4 territory, the
unceded ancestral lands of the Cree, Anishinabek, Dakota, Nakota, and Lakota
Nations and the homelands of the Metis people.

1. Call to order

2. Member reports

3. Stacie Noble Wiens — presentation on May 5, 2024 — Red Dress Day for

MMIWG?2S

4. OTC webinar on MMIWG2S on May 3 at 2pm

5. New Blood information on events on May 14 and 15, 2024

6. OTC website content — Elizabeth Heatcoat and update

~7F—une 21,2024 event — Rebecca Anderson 067 (2 FA17ep 2980 C
8. Other business

9. Next meeting

“Reconciliation is not a spectator sport. Everyone has a role to play.”

B Murray Sinclair
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