

# **COUNCIL MEETING**

Monday, May 13, 2024 6:30 p.m. Council Chambers, City Hall

PAGE 1

#### Page

#### **ADOPTION OF AGENDA**

Adoption of Agenda.

# **ADOPTION OF MINUTES**

Adoption of minutes of the regular Council meeting held April 29, 2024.

#### **PROCLAMATIONS**

Carrie Davis and Brittni Ford with Victim Services – South West will attend to proclaim May 12 to May 18, 2024 as "Victims and Survivors of Crime Week".

# **DELEGATIONS**

Harold Robinson, Special Olympics Saskatchewan Athlete, and Lynda Lemay, Special Olympics Bowling Coach, will attend to share in Harold's achievements at the 2024 Special Olympics Canada National Games.

#### PUBLIC HEARINGS/PUBLIC NOTICE MATTERS/ORDERS

# **ITEMS FOR ACTION**

- 1 Accounts.
- 3 Report regarding Cancellation of Council Meetings.

#### REPORTS FOR INFORMATION

#### **BYLAWS**

Bill No. 7 – 2024 A bylaw to establish the Mill Rate.

Notice given April 1, 2024.

Bill No. 8 - 2024 A bylaw to establish the Mill Rate Factors.

Notice given April 1, 2024.



# **COUNCIL MEETING**

Monday, May 13, 2024 6:30 p.m. Council Chambers, City Hall

PAGE 2

Bill No. 9 – 2024 A bylaw to establish a Special Levy for Funding of the Long-Term Care Facility.

Notice given April 1, 2024.

Bill No. 10 – 2024 A bylaw to establish the 2024 Assessment Exemption of Certain Properties.

Notice given April 1, 2024.

# **UNFINISHED BUSINESS**

# **NEW BUSINESS**

- 4 Swift Current City Detachment Community Policing Report for April 2024.
- 5 Truth and Reconciliation Committee Meeting Agenda from May 1, 2024.

#### **COMMUNICATIONS**

# <u>ITEMS REQUESTED TO BE DISCUSSED EN CAMERA</u>

# **REPORTS OF COUNCIL MEMBERS/ENQUIRIES**

# **ADJOURNMENT**

# **NEXT MEETING DATE:**

Monday, May 27, 2024 – 6:30 p.m.

April 30, 2024

TO:

Council

FROM:

Kari Cobler, General Manager of Corporate Services

RE:

Accounts

Enclosed are the General Revenue Fund Disbursements for the period Apr 17 - 29, 2024

	Current	Year to Date
Regular Accounts	202,848.99	2,185,791.09
Payroll Benefits	323,621.39	3,229,463.75
School Payments (Holy Trinity RCSSD #22)	· -	122,038.77
School Payments (Minister of Finance)	-	514,143.54
Sask Power - (Energy Purchase)	-	5,192,786.17
Sask Power	-	14,751.42
SaskEnergy	-	320,320.40
SaskTel	-	63,855.12
General Contractors:		
Aevitas Inc	-	20,901.12
Arboriculture Canada Training	-	11,457.34
Armstrong Implements	19,112.59	26,004.99
Associated Engineering	11,426.27	31,640.16
B & A Petroleum	55,931.51	192,003.15
Brandt Tractor Ltd	-	25,251.40
Bridal Builders	26,007.30	33,000.30
C & D Machine & Welding	•	14,687.58
Chemtrade West Ltd	17,980.49	89,477.97
Chinook Regional Library	-	227,881.50
Cleartech Industries	15,108.48	36,655.48
CloudPermit Inc	-	21,090.00
Dayforce (Ceridian)	-	70,289.22
Delco Automation Inc	-	76,717.65
Directdial.com	24,635.34	24,839.58
Eecol Electric Ltd	10,122.28	62,747.68
Flaman Sales	-	12,225.15
Flocor Inc	-	29,239.91
FP Teleset Francotyp	•	73,500.00
GFL Environmental Inc	49,168.35	258,578.62
Gordon Ralph Tams	-	23,463.11
Hach Sales & Service Canada	-	26,754.52
Integrity Electrical Services	-	18,622.68
KK Golf Management Inc	34,394.90	50,880.92
Knudsen Excavating	•	47,126.63
Lee's Tree Care & Landscaping	-	49,584.86
Leeville Contruction Ltd	80,404.75	207,483.94
Len's Plumbing & Heating	-	43,232.28
Mid Continental Pump Supply	-	33,300.00
Onactuate Consulting Inc	•	16,305.91

Paradise Pools	-	16,644.45
Pioneer Co-op	-	77,034.55
PTI Utility Supply Ltd	-	65,404.55
RCMP	-	1,263,083.68
Redhead Equipment Ltd	-	59,717.30
Riverside Electric Ltd	-	61,568.43
Rock Solid Trucking Ltd	-	75,382.54
Rocky Mountain Phoenix	-	19,101.72
Saskatchewan Abilities Council	-	171,351.89
Saskatchewan Public Safety Agency	-	35,175.00
SGI	-	65,167.68
Southern Star Trucking & Excavation Ltd	-	58,933.90
Southwest Cultural Development Group Inc	-	60,000.00
SUMA	-	21,525.17
Superior North America Inc	-	18,624.39
Swift Current Diesel	•	13,319.96
Swift Current Lions Club	-	12,000.00
Tacel Ltd	-	10,039.05
Tourism Swift Current	-	60,791.90
Triways Disposal Services	-	328,770.64
Uline Canada	-	13,644.93
United Paving (1983) Ltd	-	63,725.54
United Rentals of Canada	-	32,766.92
Valmont West Coast Engineering	-	119,061.75
Vertex Inc	-	11,820.39
Vigiliant Consulting Services	44	197,017.08
Wastequip (Toter LLC)	-	55,783.52
Wheatland Machine Shop	-	54,455.98
Wiebe Contracting	45 <del>.</del>	34,627.45
Windscape Kite Club	-	25,000.00
Y & K Cleaning Ltd	<u> </u>	40,896.84
TOTAL =	\$ 870,762.64	\$ 16,640,531.11

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

I recommend that \$870,762.64 in disbursements be approved.

REPORT PREPARED BY:

Lisa Hagen, Accounts Payable Supervisor

SIGNATURE: Los Han-

APPROVAL: Habler

I concur with the recommendation

Jim Upres, CAO



# City of Swift Current

# C.A.O. Report

Date:

May 1, 2024

To:

Chief Administrative Officer

From:

City Clerk

Subject:

**Cancellation of Council Meetings** 

### **BACKGROUND**

For the past number of years, City Council has reduced the number of Council meetings held during the summer months to accommodate vacation time for members of Council and Administration.

#### **DISCUSSION**

Administration will continue to work within the current time parameters to ensure all matters are brought before Council prior to the onset of summer vacation. In the event a time sensitive matter should arise, a special Council meeting can be called with Council's consent.

#### RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Council meetings of July 8th and August 6th, 2024 be cancelled.

Jackie Schlamp, City Clerk

#### **CAO Recommendation:**

I concur with the recommendation.

Jim Jones, CAO

# **COMMUNITY POLICING REPORT**

To: The Mayor City of Swift Current	Tiom: Ti.C.O. Mi Charge	Month of April 2024  Date Prepared 2024-05-07
		Phone No. (306) 778-4870

#### OFFENCES REPORTED AND/OR COMMITTED IN COMMUNITY

VIOLATION	Apr/2024	Apr/2023	Apr/2022	YTD 2024	YTD 2023	YTD 2022
Fatal Motor Vehicle Accident						
Injury Motor Vehicle Accident	3	2		5	4	7
Reportable Vehicle Accident	5	15	8	25	45	48
Fail to Remain (Hit & Run)	9	9	8	26	33	28
Provincial Traffic Offence	158	142	240	659	495	860
Impaired Driving Offence	4	13	10	27	30	27
Liquor Act	1	9	4	12	18	16
Coroners Act	4	2	2	9	13	14
Mental Health Act	21	12	20	86	64	73
Other Criminal Code	31	29	31	109	134	117
Weapons Offence	4	5	1	5	9	9
Drug Enforcement	8	7	7	21	34	22
Sexual Offences	1	2		15	7	4
Robbery/Extortion/Harassment	24	7	13	48	42	52
Assault (excl. Sexual Assault)	16	12	24	67	44	62
Theft Under \$5,000	24	16	19	85	84	62
Theft Over \$5,000	2	3	3	12	18	8
Possession Stolen Property		5	3	11	10	10
Mischief	53	25	31	146	122	79
Fraud	13	8	13	52	26	47
Break & Enter – Business	3			7	2	1
Break & Enter - Residence	4	1	1	9	16	7
Break & Enter - Other	14	2	1	23	5	3
Arson					1	
Missing Person	1	1		6	10	4
Peace Bond				1		
Criminal Record Checks	196	155	207	572	454	533
Total Occurrences	486	386	425	1709	1576	1473

(E.M. GORDON), Staff Sergeant

Detachment Commander Swift Current City Detachment

### **Truth and Reconciliation Committee**

WEDNESON HOURSday, May 1, 2024

12:30 pm to 1:30 pm

# **Zoom Meeting**

# **Land Acknowledgement**

I would like to acknowledge that we are gathered here on Treaty 4 territory, the unceded ancestral lands of the Cree, Anishinabek, Dakota, Nakota, and Lakota Nations and the homelands of the Metis people.

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Member reports
- Stacie Noble Wiens presentation on May 5, 2024 Red Dress Day for MMIWG2S
- 4. OTC webinar on MMIWG2S on May 3 at 2pm
- 5. New Blood information on events on May 14 and 15, 2024
- 6. OTC website content Elizabeth Heatcoat and update
- -7. June 21, 2024 event Rebecca Anderson NOT IN ATTENDANCE
  - 8. Other business
  - 9. Next meeting

"Reconciliation is not a spectator sport. Everyone has a role to play."

Murray Sinclair